VS + VSI
GEAR FLOW METERS
Solutions for Fluid Technology
2
SENSOR SYSTEMS FOR EXTENDED
TEMPERATURE RANGE
For liquid temperatures from -40°C up to 210°C a
special pick up system is available.

blue markings and offer the necessary Ex-protection
security. The type plate shows the necessary description
according to DIN EN 60079, the type key and the
safety-related and electric data. VSE can supply the
flow meters with the barrier amplifiers type MK 13-P-Ex
0/24 VDC/K15.
THE BARRIER AMPLIFIER
MK 13-P-EX 0 / 24 VDC / K15
The barrier amplifier MK 13-P-Ex 0/24 VDC/
K15 enables an isolated transmission of binary
I
I
3
4
5
6
7
8
pnp
pnp
+
-
rewop
Flow meter
3
4
5
6
7
8
pnp
pnp
+
-
rewop
51K/CDV42/0xE-P-31 KM
51K/CDV42/0xE-P-31 KM
B
B
+
-
4
2
1+
- 3
+
-
1
2
1+
- 2
Potential equalization system!
Explosion-hazardous area Non-explosion hazardous area
Potential equalization system!
if
required
Signal (1. Channel)
Inv. signal (1. Channel)
Ub2+
GND2 (0V; Ub2-)
Evaluation unit
Signal (2. Channel)
Inv. signal (2. Channel)
Ub1+
GND1 (0V; Ub1-)
Isolation switching amplifier: 1. Channel
Isolation switching amplifier: 2. Channel
2. Channel
1. Channel
17
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
OPTION FOR STAINLESS STEEL
FLOW METERS VS 0.04 … VS 4

Centre bores
19
TYPE KEY FLOW METERS VS
TYPE KEY
EXAMPLE
VS  1 G P 0 1 2 V - 3 2 N 1 1 / X
VS 0.02
VS 0.04
VS 0.1
VS 0.2
VS 0.4
VS 1
VS 2
VS 4
VS 10
E
G
H EN-GJS-600-3  (High pressure)  DIN EN 1563
EN-GJS-400-15  (VS10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  DIN EN 1563
Stainless steel   1.4305  (V2A)
P
R
Plate construction
Pipeline connections
O
C
T Titanium coating
Dynamat coating (C-surface coating)
No coating (Standard)
5
4
3
2
1 Ball bearing
Spindle bearing
Bronze plain bearing
Carbon plain bearing
Steel plain bearing
Tolerance steel plain bearing
Increased tolerance
Normal tolerance (Standard)
Reduced tolerance1
2
3
4
EPDM
PTFE
NBR (Perbunan)
FPM (Viton) StandardV
P
T
E
GMR- Sensor3
2
1 1 pick-up
2 pick-up
Supply voltage  5 ... 10 V DC (Ex-design)
Supply voltage 10 ... 28 V DC (Standard)N
Q
0 Non pre-amplifier
1
2 External
Integrated
1 VSE 4 pole plug connection (Standard design)
X No. factory preset
Se
rie

EXAMPLE
21
TYPE KEY FLOW METERS VSI
TYPE KEY
EXAMPLE
VSI  1 / 4 O 1 2 V - 3 2 W 1 5 /
VSI  0.02
VSI  0.04
VSI  0.1
VSI  0.2
VSI  0.4
VSI  1
VSI  2
VSI  4
VSI  10
E
G EN-GJS-400-15 (VSI10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  DIN EN 1563
Stainless steel   1.4305  (V2A)
P
R
Plate construction
Pipeline connections
O
C
T
No coating (standard)
5
4
3
2
1 Ball bearings
Spindle bearings
Bronze plain bearings
Carbon bearings
Steel bearings
Tolerance steel plain bearing
Increased tolerance
Normal tolerance (standard)
Reduced tolerance1
2
3
4
EPDM
PTFE
NBR (Perbunan)
FPM (Viton) standardV
P
T
E
GMR- Sensor3
2 2 Sensors
VV int. WE (power supply volt. 10 ... 28 V DC) W
1 Integrated  (standard design)
5 5-pole plug connection
X Modification id. No.
Pr
od